

Present: Appellant: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan Respondent: Absent

ORDER (Second Hearing):-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 07.09.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan stated that no information has been supplied to him till date.
- 3. Respondent is absent for second time without any intimation.
- 4. In the view of above, a last opportunity is given to respondent PIO to submit a written reply/supply the sought information and to be present the case in person, before initiation of penal proceedings against him/her.

5. To come up on 17.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Chandigarh Dated: 31.01.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Sd/-



S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan, (President of Anti Corruption Council, Opp. Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

Public Information Officer

Versus

O/o XEN, Construction Division No.1,

PWD B&R, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle No.1, PWD B&R Jalandhar, Cantt.

Appeal Case No.1811 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	06-01-2021
PIO replied on	:	16-02-2021
First appeal filed on	:	08-02-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	-

Appellant: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan Present: Respondent: Sh. Navdeep Bansal (SDE), 8054030030

ORDER (Second Hearing):-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 07.09.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan stated that no information has been supplied to him till date. On this Respondent: Sh. Navdeep Bansal stated that he has already supplied the requisite information to the appellant.
- 3. In view of the above, the PIO is directed to provide an additional reply to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application through email (jony121241@gamil.com) with a copy to the commission. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

4. To come up on 17.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 31.01.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.



.....Appellant/Complainant

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



C/o Bombay Studio, Near Main Post Office Chowk, Pathankot.-145001 Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SDO, Construction Sub Division, PWD B&R, Beas.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Construction Circle, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.1940 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	05-01-2021
PIO replied on	:	23-02-2021
First appeal filed on	:	08-02-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	_

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ankit Sehgal Respondent: Sh. Rohit Kumar (Sr. Asst.), 9780083300

ORDER (Second Hearing):-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 07.09.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. <u>Post Deliberation:</u> A strict warning is issued to the SDO, Construction Sub Division, PWD B&R, Beas for not providing any reply/information to the appellant within the timeline prescribed under the Act. The PIOs are warned to be careful with the timeline and refrain from delaying replies. The information sought by the appellant is specific and should be replied to categorically.

4. To come up on 18.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }
Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 31.01.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.



.....Appellant/Complainant

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Ankit Sehgal, (9888625152)

C/o Bombay Studio, Near Main Post Office Chowk , Pathankot.-145001 Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SDO, Provincial Sub No 3, PWD B&R, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Construction Circle, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.1941 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proc	(Cisco Webex Proceedings)		
RTI application filed on	:	05-01-2021	
PIO replied on	:	25-01-2021	
First appeal filed on	:	22-02-2021	
First Appellate Authority order	:	-	

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ankit Sehgal Respondent: Sh. Rohit Kumar (Sr. Asst.), 9780083300

ORDER (Second Hearing):-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 07.09.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. <u>Post Deliberation:</u> A strict warning is issued to the SDO, Provincial Sub No 3 PWD B&R, Amritsar for not providing any reply/information to the appellant within the timeline prescribed under the Act. The PIOs are warned to be careful with the timeline and refrain from delaying replies. The information sought by the appellant is specific and should be replied to categorically.

4. To come up on 18.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 31.01.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

.....Appellant/Complainant

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Ankit Sehgal, (9888625152)

C/o Bombay Studio, Near Main Post Office Chowk, Pathankot.-145001 Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SDO, Provincial Sub No 1, PWD B&R, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Construction Circle, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.1942 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proc	(Cisco Webex Proceedings)		
RTI application filed on	:	05-01-2021	
PIO replied on	:	25-01-2021	
First appeal filed on	:	22-02-2021	
First Appellate Authority order	:	-	

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ankit Sehgal Respondent: Sh. Rohit Kumar (Sr. Asst.), 9780083300

ORDER (Second Hearing):-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 07.09.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. <u>Post Deliberation:</u> A strict warning is issued to the SDO, Provincial Sub No 1 PWD B&R, Amritsar for not providing any reply/information to the appellant within the timeline prescribed under the Act. The PIOs are warned to be careful with the timeline and refrain from delaying replies. The information sought by the appellant is specific and should be replied to categorically.

4. To come up on 18.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 31.01.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

.....Appellant/Complainant





S/o Sh. Ajit Singh, Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur.

Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Govt. Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.2990 of 2019 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sukhchain Singh Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (Inspector), 9814195196

ORDER :-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 08.09.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. <u>Post Deliberation:</u> The PIO is directed to visit the RTI application afresh and furnish a modified reply to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application. The Commission offers the respondent PIO another opportunity to furnish the information requested by the appellant. Falling to this penal proceeding under Section 20 shall be initiated.

4. To come up on 18.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 } Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 31.01.2022





S/o Sh. Ajit Singh, Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur.

Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Govt. Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.215 of 2020 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sukhchain Singh Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (Inspector), 9814195196

ORDER :-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 08.09.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. <u>Post Deliberation:</u> The PIO is directed to visit the RTI application afresh and furnish a modified reply to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application. The Commission offers the respondent PIO another opportunity to furnish the information requested by the appellant. Falling to this penal proceeding under Section 20 shall be initiated.

4. To come up on 18.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 31.01.2022





S/o Sh. Ajit Singh, Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur.

Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Govt. Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.217 of 2020 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sukhchain Singh Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (Inspector), 9814195196

ORDER :-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 08.09.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. <u>Post Deliberation:</u> The PIO is directed to visit the RTI application afresh and furnish a modified reply to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application. The Commission offers the respondent PIO another opportunity to furnish the information requested by the appellant. Falling to this penal proceeding under Section 20 shall be initiated.

4. To come up on 18.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 31.01.2022





S/o Sh. Ajit Singh, Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur.

Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Govt. Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.218 of 2020 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sukhchain Singh Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (Inspector), 9814195196

ORDER :-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 08.09.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. <u>Post Deliberation</u>: The PIO is directed to visit the RTI application afresh and furnish a modified reply to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application. The Commission offers the respondent PIO another opportunity to furnish the information requested by the appellant. Falling to this penal proceeding under Section 20 shall be initiated.

4. To come up on 18.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 31.01.2022

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112. Email: - psic23@puniabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Baljit Singh, (9463991142)

S/o Sh. Jagdish Singh, Ward No 8, Bahilolpur Road, Samrala, Distt. Ludhiana.

Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o Jail Supdt (Central), Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Jail Supdt (Central),

Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.2581 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings) RTI application filed on : 08-03-2021 PIO replied on : First appeal filed on : 12-04-2021 First Appellate Authority order

Present: Appellant: Advocate Mohit on behalf of appellant Respondent: Sh. Sarabjit Singh (Asst. Suptd.), 9814141404

ORDER :-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 22.11.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Sarabjit Singh stated that the sought information cannot be provided as some documents related to this RTI application are missing.

:

3. Keeping in view the facts of the case and after hearing both the parties the Commission transpires that to disclose O/o Jail Supdt, Amritsar (policy as to alternative remedy in such cases of missing documents - Explain why a compensation of Rs. 10,000/- should not be paid to the appellant for harassment -ADGP is under obligation to order for thorough inquiry and search for these missing documents, submit a comprehensive reply on the missing property documents in their office - Develop a policy to tackle such situation and develop a system for redressal whereby alternative relief can be provided to the person whose documents have been lost.

4. To come up on 18.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 } Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 31.01.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

CC: O/o ADGP, Jail, PB. Sector -17, Chandigarh